## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

CHAP. 130 by the county of Aroostook, the plantation of Moro, and the town of Hersey, or otherwise, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500) for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the State highway department.

Approved March 12, 1913.

١

#### Chapter 130.

Resolve, for the Improvement of the State Park on the Easterly Side of State Street.

State park, for improvement of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the improvement of the state park on the easterly side of State street the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen; both said sums to be expended under the supervision of the state park commission in accordance with chapter fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved March 12, 1913.

### Chapter 131.

Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham for Repairs and Permanent Improvements.

Western State Normal School for repairs, etc. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the western state normal school at Gorham the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, such sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the state normal schools, for repairs and permanent improvements at said school.

Approved March 12, 1913.

#### Chapter 132.

Resolve, in Favor of Grenville M. Donham, for Four Hundred Copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Maine State year book, for purchase of. Resolved, that the sum of six hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Grenville M. Donham, of Portland, for four hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legislative manual of nineteen hundred twelve and nineteen hundred thirteen.

Approved March 12, 1913.